Estonian railways today
by Sakari Salo and
Ilkka Hovi
Estonia (Eesti to its inhabitants) is one of
the “Baltic States”, the others being Latvia
and Lithuania. The country lies across the
waterway from Finland and is bordered by
Russia to the east and Latvia to the south. In

individual plastic seats in most sets. Units are
now finished in a blue and white livery.
The numbering system (RVR EMUs are
formed of 2-car pairs, the outer ones being
driving trailer + power car, the inner ones
intermediate trailer + power car) is:
• 2100 series: ER2 driving trailers.
• 2200 series: ER2S driving trailers.
• 2300 series: ER1 driving trailers.
• 2400 series: ER2M driving power cars.
• 2500 series: ET2R driving power cars
bought from Russia in 2002, entering
traffic on 10 December that year.
• 3100 series: ER2 power cars.
• 3200 series: ER2S power cars.
• 3300 series: ER1 power cars.
• 4100 series: ER2 intermediate trailers.
• 4200 series: ER2S intermediate trailers.
Left: Haapsalu Raudtee M62 loco
“Robert” shunts at Palivere on 28 May
2002.    Sakari Salo
Right: The museum at Lavassaare is
building up a collection of 750 mm gauge
locos and stock. VP-1-899 is an 0-8-0
built by Vitlinsk in 1951.     Eddie Barnes
Today’s Railways 8938
The company has one shunting locomotive
in the form of rebuilt motor coach ER2-3153
now numbered MEV-1 (manööverlektrivedur
1 = shunting electric locomotive 1). This is
restricted to running in the Pääsküla depot
area.
Services are not very frequent compared
with what readers might expect of a capital
city. For example, services on the Aegviidu
line are about hourly in the peak, employing
just three EMUs, and there are gaps of four
hours between the morning peak and
lunchtime services. To the west of the city,
services are about every 20 minutes in the
peak and about every 40 minutes off-peak as
far as Keila. Some peak trains terminate at
Pääsküla. Nine trains a day extend from Keila
to Paldiski and another nine to Riisipere.
Only four trains a day run to Klooga Rand.
ER carried 3.4 million passengers in 2001
and employs about 200 staff.
Timetables can be found (in Excel format
only) on the ER website under (kehtiv)
soiduplaan. Train tickets are valid only on the
trains of the company which issued the ticket.
Since 22 September 2002 it has been possible
to buy a combined ticket valid for 30 days on
all trains, trams, trolleybuses and buses in the
Tallinn area.
Haapsalu Raudtee
About five years ago, the 53 km Riisipere–
Haapsalu line was put up for sale. There have
been no passenger services since 1995 and
the harbour line Haapsalu–Rohukyla has
been lifted. A group of businessmen made
an offer and formed Oü Haapsalu Raudtee
(HR) or the Haapsalu Railway.
The company has two locomotives –
Type M62 ”Robert” (ex EVR 1125, former
SZD M62-1216) and TGK2-189, a two-axle,
185 kW shunter. There are seven employees,
all based in Haapsalu.
Trains run as required, taking wagons as